
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY as a virtual meeting 
via Zoom on MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 18 March 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  28 MARCH 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To inform members of key activities and performance within the Council Housing Service 
including; Anti-Social Behaviour, Rents, Tenancy Management, Housing Repairs and 
Older Persons services 

7.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN THIRD QUARTER DECEMBER 2021 (Pages 19 - 46) 

 To present to members the final outturn position as at December 2021 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT THIRD QUARTER 2021/22 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To inform members of the Treasury Management activity in the third quarter of 2021/22 

9.   SUNDRY DEBTS THIRD QUARTER 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2021 

10.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To inform members of the work programme 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 



-101 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

17 JANUARY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

272 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gibbens. 
 

273 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Collett and 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

275 FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
Members were updated on this review on the activities regarding the services of 
gambling, alcohol, taxi, and scrap metal licensing, tattooists and body piercing 
registration. 
 
Licensing 

- Gambling – premises & permits 
It was confirmed to members that as the licensing authority Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council was responsible for issuing premises licenses 
to casinos, betting offices, race tracks, bingo clubs, adult gaming facilities 
and family entertainment centres. Proactive compliance inspections had 
been carried out to all gambling premises in the borough with a reduction 
in activity seen in 2020/21 due to the Covid pandemic. 

- Taxis 
It was confirmed to members that the pandemic had effected the taxi trade 
resulting in many of the drivers having left the trade and not renewed their 
licences. 

- Licensing 
It was confirmed to members that the service had carried out a number of 
proactive and reactive inspections each year under the Licensing Act 
2003. Many pubs, cafes and bars had remained closed or now had 
restricted opening times due to the pandemic. 

- Scrap metal 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-102 - 

It was confirmed that the service had carried out a number of proactive 
and reactive inspections with a reduction in activity seen in 2020/21 due to 
the pandemic. The reduction in income had been the result of several 
businesses no longer trading due to a number of factors. 

- Tattooing/skin piercing 
It was confirmed to members that there had been an increase in registration 
applications for tattooists and skin piercers. Currently there was 83 tattooing/skin 
piercing premises registered with the Council. 
 

Members thanked the team for the work that had been done behind the scenes and 
congratulated them on their good work. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

276 FINANCIAL OUTTURN QUARTER 2 - 2021/22  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as a September 2021. 
 
A question was raised by members regarding the Homelessness funding and whether 
there had been a significant increase in the recent funding. It was confirmed to members 
that this funding was a mix of different sources that were used to offset this budget but 
the allocation would be checked and members would be informed if there had been an 
increase in this area. 
 
Members queried whether the car parking income would ever increase and it was 
confirmed that there was unlikely to be a recovery back to pre-Covid levels as people 
were now working from home and had significantly changed their habits so this income 
would still be below what would be expected. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the Crematorium and the significant delays surrounding 
this project. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

277 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Members were given a verbal update on the medium term financial strategy. It was 
confirmed that due to the increasing shortfall a number of charges would need to be 
increased, such as an increase of £5 on council tax and £5 for collection of garden 
waste. 
 
It was confirmed that the Medium Term Financial Strategy report would be produced for 
May 2022 and would be a 3 year strategy. 
 
Members noted the feedback received from the Head of Finance. 
 

278 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2021/22 and beyond.  
 
A member queried when they would be getting an update on the Planning  performance 
and it was confirmed that members would be updated by way of the quarterly 
performance reports.     
 
Members confirmed they were happy with the forthcoming work programme.   
 

Page 2



 

-103 - 

Members noted the work programme. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny  28 March 2022 
 
Wards affected:    All wards  
 
 

Council Housing Services Update report 
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services)  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To inform members of key activities and performance within the Council 

Housing Service including; Anti-Social Behaviour, Rents, Tenancy 
Management, Housing Repairs and Older Persons services.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members note the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council Housing Service aims to provide affordable housing to local 

people and the service is responsible for managing and maintaining both the 
property and the tenancy of those residing in our homes. Currently there are 
3,229 units of accommodation that are widely dispersed across the borough 
with particular concentrations in Hinckley, Burbage, Barwell and Earl Shilton. 
We provide 354 units of Sheltered Housing accommodation, across 11 
schemes, providing accommodation to the over 60s or those who are over 55 
with a support need. Additionally the service is responsible for a number of 
leasehold properties, garage sites and housing land.  

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) holds the budget for the service. The 
HRA Business Plan forecasts over the next 30 years the investment 
requirements for the service and this equates to total planned investment from 
2021 to 2030 of £43.2 million. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

Demand for council housing remains high and we have seen significant 
increases in people applying to
[...]
ative approach to early intervention with schools within the borough. 

 We installed 261 lifelines to vulnerable residents.  
 We were successful in our bid for grant funding to improve the thermal 

efficiency of 48 of our council homes. 

Page 6



06/16 

 We expanded our stock to include 34 new homes : 
 
24 x 1 bed new build sheltered flats at Ambion Court Market Bosworth 
1 x 1 bed bungalow (ex-Council) in Hinckley 
1 x 2 bed bungalow (ex-Council) in Twycross 
4 x 1 bed flats from a section 106 agreement in Burbage 
4 x 2 bed houses from a section 106 agreement in Burbage 

 
4. Key service delivery within the Council Housing Service  
 
4.1 Sheltered and Supported Housing Services  
 

The sheltered housing service provides 11 schemes across the borough 
offering independent living to older people. This support includes all sheltered 
properties having emergency pull cords and panic button pendants which 
connect, via an intercom, to an experienced member of staff 24 hours a day, 
who can raise the appropriate help. This may be simply offering reassurance; 
it may be requesting that a friend, neighbour or family member visit, a doctor, 
paramedic, the police or the fire service. The service is a safety net in effect, 
providing a comforting reassurance that someone is always there, which is 
particularly comforting to those who have no friends or family, or their loved 
ones live a distance away. Officers carry out needs and risk assessments, both 
for the tenant and their home, and are able to signpost concerns, risks and 
vulnerabilities to ensure each person is as supported as they can be to be able 
to remain safe and independent within their home.  

  
Meeting the changing needs of our tenants is a key objective for us and in 2021 
we realised the successful completion of the Ambion Court scheme which 
remodelled the previous scheme and now provides 24 units of contemporary 
and flexible accommodation for the over 60s. Further work is underway to 
scop
[...]
available or 
accessible ultimately means that the housing service is trying to manage 
cases and concerns that are perhaps beyond what would be considered to be 
traditional housing functions. Unmet safeguarding and wellbeing concerns 
continue to be a large element of work that all departments within the 
housings service are trying to manage.  
 
The succession of lockdowns during the pandemic has meant that there are 
backlogs of work across many of our housing services. Addressing the 
backlog of work will be a key challenge for us over the next 12 months, and 
wider staffing impacts such as absence through covid continue to affect 
progress.  
 
Prior to the pandemic the Social Housing White Paper was introduced, the 
White paper has since been revised to update wider considerations for many 
tenants during the pandemic, and whilst the detail is not yet confirmed 
revisions to the Decent Homes standard are likely and may well include other 
lifestyle elements such as access to open space, an emphasis on wellbeing 
and more transparent interventions to tackle anti-social behaviour within our 
communities. It is anticipated that any such revisions are likely to require 
additional investment requirements.  

Page 14



06/16 

5.2 Decarbonisation and energy efficiency improvements  
 

A key priority for the Housing Service is to improve the energy efficiency of 
our housing stock and work is already underway to ensure that we have a 
robust approach to meeting this objective. Last year we were successful in a 
funding bid of £540,000 to improve the thermal efficiency of 48 of our council 
properties and work is expected to commence shortly.  
 
The Clean Growth Strategy introduces a target for social housing providers to 
attain the minimum rating of Energy Performance Certificates (EPC) for 
tenanted properties by 2035 (2030 for fuel poor households). By adopting a 
fabric-first approach to improve the performance of our stock we will be able 
to meet the high
[...]
eased financial hardship likely 
for many residents in relation to 
rising living costs 

Welfare support offer 
extended 
Key partnership work 
progressing  

MS 

 
12. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 
12.1 Housing services are delivered borough wide. Services developments 

continue to ensure that our services are accessible to all.  
 

13. Climate implications 
 
13.1 The Housing service continues to work towards key climate change targets.  
 
14. Corporate implications 

 
14.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

 Community safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset management implications 

 Procurement implications 

 Human resources implications 

 Planning implications 

 Data protection implications 

 Voluntary sector 
 

Page 16



06/16 

 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Maddy Shellard 5746 
Executive member:  Cllr M Mullaney  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance Audit and Performance   28th March 2022 
 
Wards affected:     All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN- DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at December 2021 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the Original budget 
taken to Council in February 2021 and take into account budget movements 
for the first nine months. 

 
3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 

information for the period ending December 2021: 
 

 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme 

 
General Fund 
 
3.3 Based on the approved budget (Council February 2021) it was anticipated 

that £105,047 wou
[...]
h Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

Page 18

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny   28 March 2022   
 
Wards affected:     All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 3 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 

third quarter of 2021/22. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 23rd February 2021 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2021/22 and delegated the oversight of the 

execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2021/22 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 

 

 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 

 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing 

and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 

on cash flow requirements. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 

resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
Economic Background 

 

3.2 During the quarter ended 31st December 2021: 

 

1. GDP rose 0.1% in October as product/labour shortages held back output; 

 

2. There were signs of faster GDP growth in November, before surging 

COVID-19 cases in December hit activity;  

 

3. Inflation jumped to a nine year high of 5.1% in November; 

 

4. Bank Rate rose from 0.1% to 0.25% in December; 

5. Gilt yields and sterling fell, before both turned a corner in recent weeks. 

 

The latest forecasts are detailed in the table below: 

  

  

Q4 

2022 

Q1 

2023 

Q2 

2023 

Q3 

2023 

Q4 

2023 

Ba
[...]
tinised 
on an ongoing to ensure 
assumptions are robust 
and reflect financial 
performance and 
sufficient levels of 
reverses and balances 
are maintained to ensure 
resilience 

A Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 None 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

Page 51



06/16 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:      Civica Reports 
      Link Reports 
 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 52



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 28 March 2022  

 
Wards affected:     All Wards 
 
 

SUNDRY DEBTS – Q3 2021/2022 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2021. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action being 

taken on recovery of estates debt.  

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 31st December 2021, the overall sundry debt was £3,026,353. The current 

balance can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description Amount 

Credits, Refunds and Payments -£28.277 

Not Yet Due £232,708 

< 30 Days £932,232 

30 - 59 Days £88,614 

60 - 89 Days £347,520 

90 - 119 Days £309,356 

> 120 Days £1,144,200 

Total Debt £3,026,353 

 
3.2 The Council has a KPI for debt over 90 days old as a percentage of aged debt, not 

exceeding 25%. The performance for the end o
[...]
revious meeting
	6 Council Housing Services update report
	7 Financial Outturn Third Quarter December 2021
	02a Financial Outturn Appendix 1

	8 Treasury Management Third Quarter 2021/22
	9 Sundry Debts Third Quarter 2021/22
	10 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-146 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

28 MARCH 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Madeline Shellard, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

363. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gibbens. 

 
364. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman  

 
365. Council Housing Services update report  

 
Members were updated on the key activities and performance on the tenancy 
management, anti-social behaviour, older persons services and housing repairs teams 
within the council housing service. During presentation and discussion the following 
points were raised: 
 

 Demand for council housing remained high 

 The ambition remained to increase the housing stock 

 Covid impacted on the ability to carry out housing repairs 

 The financial impact had been significant on tenants and rent collection 
rates had dropped considerably throughout the pandemic. This meant that 
rent arrears were collected subsequently with rental payment plans. 

 Redeveloped housing shelter scheme for the over 60’s – Ambion court 
 

In response to a question from Members around decarbonisation and energy efficiency 
improvements it was confirmed that grant funding had been received to improve the 
thermal efficiency of up to 48 properties. It was noted that it was a priority for the service 
to meet carbonisation requirements. 
 
In response to a question from Members around the heating supply in Ambion Court it 
was confirmed that all 24 units had been let out with electrical heating. It was noted that 
the department would be working towards viable alternatives for the wider housing 
portfolio as the market changed. 
 
In relation to homelessness, it was noted that financial pressure had increased over the 
previous two years due to a number of reasons, including the government directive to 
accommodate people to whom the authority would not usually have a duty. It was 
anticipated that people would continue to struggle with affordability over the coming 



 

-147 - 

months which could add further budget pressures. It was confirmed that a report on 
wider housing need would be presented to a future meeting of the scrutiny commission. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools entered the meeting at 6.56pm. 

 
366. Financial Outturn Third Quarter December 2021  

 
Members were updated on the final outturn position as at December 2021. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
367. Treasury Management Third Quarter 2021/22  

 
Members were updated on the treasury management activity in the third quarter of 
2021/22. 
 
It was confirmed that due to the pandemic and the conflict in Ukraine the increase in 
prices was beginning to affect the interest rates. There had been quite significant 
movement on rates which would need to be reflected in any debt that the authority were 
borrowing. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
368. Sundry Debts Third Quarter 2021/22  

 
Members were updated of the position on sundry debts as at December 2021. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
369. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme.  
 
Members queried when they would be getting an update on planning performance, it was 
confirmed that they would receive updates by way of the quarterly performance reports. 
Members requested assurance that an update would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
Members noted the work programme. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

 
 


